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September 12, 2006
Rod Diridon, Jr.
Santa Clara City Clerk

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, California  95050
RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-173
Dear Mr. Diridon:

This is in response to your request for advice concerning your duties as filing officer for campaign statements filed pursuant to the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  Regarding campaign filings, in what cases is “none” an appropriate designation when disclosing a contributor’s occupation and employer?


2.  Under what circumstances should you request an amended Form 460 submitted with “none” under occupation and employer and under what circumstances should you not?
CONCLUSION

1.  When a contributor has neither an occupation nor an employer, “none” in the box requiring that information conveys that information and is acceptable.
2.  A filer’s use of the word “none” will not require an amendment when used to describe the contributor’s status as someone with no employer and no occupation.
FACTS

As city clerk for the City of Santa Clara, you perform the duties of the filing officer for campaign statements filed by city candidates and committees.  You have requested advice about your filing officer duties related to these requirements.

ANALYSIS


Under the Act, candidates and committees must file periodic statements disclosing contributions received and expenditures made in connection with election activities.  (Section 84100, et seq.)  For campaign statements filed by city candidates and their committees, the city clerk is the filing officer.  (Section 84215.)  Section 81010 imposes the following duties on filing officers:


“(a)  Supply the necessary forms and manuals prescribed by the Commission;


(b)  Determine whether required documents have been filed and, if so, whether they conform on their face with the requirements of this title;


(c)  Notify promptly all persons and known committees who have failed to file a report or statement in the form and at the time required by this title;


(d)  Report apparent violations of this title to the 

appropriate agencies; and


(e)  Compile and maintain a current list of all reports and statements filed with this office.”

Your question pertains to subdivision (b) of section 81010, which regards your role in determining whether the documents filed with your offices by campaign committees conform on their face with the requirements of the Act.  Specifically, you are concerned with filers meeting the requirement that, for each contributor of $100 or more, a committee must disclose the contributor’s name, address, and, if the contributor is an individual, his or her occupation and employer.  (Section 84211(f).)  You have received several Forms 460 that have been filed with the term “none” in the space provided for a description of the contributor’s occupation and employer.  
Section 81004.5 provides the general authority to amend a statement by establishing that “[a]ny report or statement filed pursuant to this title may be amended by the filer at any time.  Amending an incorrect or incomplete report or statement may be considered as evidence of good faith.”  The FPPC has consistently advised that when a filing officer discovers during his or her review of campaign statements that a candidate or committee has filed an incorrect or incomplete statement, an amendment must be requested.
  (Daniels-Meade Advice Letter, No. A-01-285; Tucker Advice Letter, No. A-97-176.)  To determine whether the filers using the term “none” are incompletely disclosing information regarding the contributor, we turn to the Webster’s New World Dictionary, Third Edition, which provides the following definitions of “employer” as “one who employs; especially a person, business firm, etc. that hires one or more persons to work for wages or salary” and of “occupation” as “one’s trade, profession, or business.”  Pursuant to these definitions, there are situations where a contributor has neither employer nor occupation and in these situations, the filer may use the word “none” to establish this fact.  This would be the case where a contributor is a homemaker, retired or is simply not employed (and is not self-employed).
In answer to your question regarding under what circumstances should you request an amended Form 460 when one has been submitted with “none” in the space for the contributor’s occupation and employer, we return again to the language of section 81010(b), which establishes that, as a filing officer, you must determine whether required documents “conform on their face with the requirements of this title.”  Although “conform on their face” is not defined in the Act, we have interpreted it to mean that the filing officer reviews the forms for errors or omissions.  A filer’s use of the word “none,” as determined above, is not an error or omission when used to describe the contributor’s status as someone with no employer and no occupation.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros



Political Reform Consultant II
Technical Assistance Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Pursuant to regulation 18110(c), however, amendments need not be requested when errors or omissions are minor or do not recur throughout the campaign statement and do not result in omission of the amount of an individual contribution or expenditure. (Daniels-Meade, supra; Tucker, supra.)  In addition, filing officers are not required to seek or obtain information to verify entries on a campaign statement.  (Regulation 18110(b)(1)(A).)





